

Nos. 14-1418, 14-1453, 14-1505,
15-35, 15-105, 15-119 & 15-191

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

MOST REVEREND DAVID A. ZUBIK, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

SYLVIA MATHEWS BURWELL, IN HER OFFICIAL
CAPACITY AS SECRETARY OF THE U.S. DEPARTMENT
OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Writs of Certiorari to the
United States Courts of Appeals for the Third,
Fifth, Tenth and District of Columbia Circuits**

**BRIEF AMICI CURIAE OF AMERICAN JEWISH
COMMITTEE, JEWISH COUNCIL FOR PUBLIC
AFFAIRS, UNION FOR REFORM JUDAISM,
AND CENTRAL CONFERENCE OF AMERICAN
RABBIS IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

HANNA LIEBMAN DERSHOWITZ
JEWISH COUNCIL FOR PUBLIC
AFFAIRS
1775 K St. NW
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 212-6036
HDershowitz@thejcpa.org

MARC D. STERN
Counsel of Record
AMERICAN JEWISH
COMMITTEE
165 East 56th Street
New York, New York 10022
(212) 891-1480
sternm@ajc.org

February 17, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. A SHOWING OF “SUBSTANTIAL BURDEN” REQUIRES MORE THAN AN OBJECTOR’S BELIEF, HOWEVER SINCERE, THAT HIS OR HER RELIGIOUS EXERCISE IS BEING SUBSTANTIALLY BURDENED.....	8
II. THE BURDEN TO BE MEASURED HERE IS THE BURDEN ASSOCIATED WITH USING THE OPT-OUT ACCOMMODATION, NOT THE MONETARY FINES IMPOSED FOR NON-COMPLIANCE.....	16
III. PETITIONERS’ CLAIMED BURDEN FROM THE KNOWLEDGE THAT GIVING NOTICE OF THEIR OBJECTION WILL RESULT IN OTHERS PROVIDING THE COVERAGE TO WHICH THEY OBJECT IS NOT ENOUGH TO INVOKE RFRA SCRUTINY	18
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Bowen v. Roy</i> , 475 U.S. 693 (1986).....	13, 22
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	9
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005).....	17, 18
<i>E. Texas Baptist Univ. v. Burwell</i> , 793 F.3d 449 (5th Cir. 2015).....	14
<i>Employment Div., Dept. of Human Resources of Ore. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	1, 8, 12, 13
<i>Geneva Coll. v. Sec’y U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 778 F.3d 422 (3d Cir. 2015).....	14
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao Do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006).....	8, 13, 17, 18
<i>Kaemmerling v. Lappin</i> , 553 F.3d 669 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	11
<i>Little Sisters of the Poor Home for the Aged, Denver, Colo. v. Burwell</i> , 794 F.3d 1151 (10th Cir. 2015).....	14, 18
<i>Lyng v. Nw. Indian Cemetery Protective Ass’n</i> , 485 U.S. 439 (1988).....	12, 13, 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Mahoney v. Doe</i> , 642 F.3d 1112 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	13
<i>Priests For Life v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 772 F.3d 229 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	9, 14
<i>Navajo Nation v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 535 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2008).....	9
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963).....	13, 22
<i>Thomas v. Review Bd.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981).....	11, 12, 13
<i>United States v. Menasche</i> , 348 U.S. 528 (1955).....	14
<i>Weir v. Nix</i> , 114 F.3d 817 (8th Cir. 1997).....	9
<i>Wheaton Coll. v. Burwell</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2806 (2014).....	10
CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. amend. I	8, 13, 21, 22
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
42 U.S.C. § 300gg–13(a)	10
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111-148 (March 23, 2010)	3
Religious Freedom Restoration Act of 1993, 107 Stat. 1488, as amended, 42 U.S.C. §§ 2000bb <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(a)	3, 8, 9, 12
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(b)	8, 9, 12
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(c).....	9
Religious Land Use and Institutionalized Persons Act of 2000, 42 U.S.C. §§ 2000cc <i>et seq.</i>	18
Health Resources and Services Administration Guidelines, 77 Fed. Reg. 8725 (Feb. 15, 2012).....	<i>passim</i>
26 C.F.R. § 54.9815-2713(a)(1)(iv)	20
26 C.F.R. § 54.9815-2713A.....	4
29 C.F.R. § 2590.715-2713(a)(1)(iv)	20
29 C.F.R. § 2590.715–2713A (2015).....	10
29 C.F.R. § 2590.715–2713A(b).....	10
29 C.F.R. § 2590.715–2713A(c)	10
45 C.F.R. § 147.130(a)(1)(iv)	20
45 C.F.R. § 147.131	10
78 Fed. Reg. 39,870 (July 2, 2013).....	10
79 Fed. Reg. 51,092 (Aug. 27, 2014)	10
 COURT FILINGS	
Brief Amici Curiae of American Jewish Committee and Jewish Counsel for Public Affairs in Support of the Government. <i>Sebelius v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , Nos. 13-354, 13-356, 2014 WL 333892 (Jan. 28, 2014).....	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Brief of The American Jewish Committee, <i>et al.</i> in Support of Respondents, <i>Dept. of Human Resources v. Hibbs</i> , No. 01-1368, 2002 WL 31444460 (Oct. 25, 2002)	2
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
139 Cong. Rec. S14352 (daily ed. Oct. 26, 1993)	11, 12
BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (6th ed. 1990).....	14
MERRIAM-WEBSTER’S COLLEGIATE DICTIONARY (10th ed. 1993)	14
OXFORD DICTIONARY OF CURRENT ENGLISH (8th ed. 1992)	14
Statement of Rev. Oliver S. Thomas, Religious Freedom Restoration Act of 1993: Hearing on S. 2969 Before the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 103d Cong. 1 (1993).....	1
